

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT



In re: BLUETOOTH HEADSET PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MICHAEL JONES; AMY KARLE; LORI RAINES; KIMBERLY RYAN;
BETTY DUMAS; BETSEE FINLEE; EVAN NASS; ALEKSANDRA SPEVACEK,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
—and—

WILLIAM J. BRENNAN; BILL CLENDINENG; WILLIAM E. GERKEN; BENJAMIN T.
RITTGERS; HENRY TOWNSNER; SCOTT M. UNIVER; AARON J. WALKER,
Objectors-Appellants,
—v.—

GN NETCOM, INC.; MOTOROLA INC.; PLANTRONICS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, WESTERN DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS

THEODORE H. FRANK
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1718 M Street N.W., No. 23-6
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848
tfrank@gmail.com

Attorney for Objectors-Appellants
William J. Brennan; Bill Clendineng;
William E. Gerken; Benjamin T.
Rittgers; Henry Townsner; Scott M.
Univer; Aaron J. Walker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. There Is No Evidence of Class Benefit From the Injunctive Relief.....	5
II. There Is No Reason to Treat the Attorneys’ Fees as a Separate Component Part Severable From the Settlement.	7
A. Severability Is Not a Grounds for Settlement Approval.	7
B. Structuring the Settlement So Attorneys’ Fees Would Revert to the Defendant Rather Than the Class Was a Breach of Fiduciary Duty...	9
III. The “More Than Plaintiffs Might Have Achieved at Trial” Test Is Legally Erroneous and Inconsistent With <i>Churchill</i>	12
IV. This Court Should Adopt and Apply the Persuasive <i>Murray v. GMAC</i> Precedent.....	13
V. The Expense of Notice Is Not a Benefit to the Class.	17
A. Notice Is a Constitutionally Required Prerequisite That Is Primarily a Benefit to Defendants.	17
B. Counting Costs of Notice as a Class Benefit Leads to Absurd Results.	19
VI. There Are Substantial Objections to the Settlement.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Besinga v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Churchill Village v. General Electric</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 13, 15
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	9, 16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	18
<i>Ellis v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 439 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	22
<i>Grove v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 434 (S.D. Iowa 2001).....	21
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pickup Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	13, 21, 22, 23-24
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	15
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 8-9, 16
<i>Murray v. GMAC</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 13-16

<i>Petruzzi’s, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 292 (M.D. Pa. 1995).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 11, 13
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 17
<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17-18
<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t. of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum</i> , 192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 10-11

STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1713.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....	3, 9-10, 14, 25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2)	16
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)	16
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)	5, 16, 17, 24-25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben-Shahar, Omri and Schneider, Carl E., <i>The Failure of Mandated Disclosure</i> , U. CHI. L. & ECON. OLIN WORKING PAPER No. 516 (2010)	6
Eisenberg, Theodore & Miller, Geoffrey, <i>The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 1529 (2004)	23
Klonoff, Robert H., <i>Making Class Actions Work: The Untapped Potential of the Internet</i> , 69 U. PITT. L. REV. 727 (2008)	24
Leslie, Christopher R., <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements</i> , 59 FLA. L. REV. 71, 73 (2007)	21-22
Macey, Jonathan R. & Miller, Geoffrey P., <i>The Plaintiffs' Attorney's Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1, 28 (1991)	18-19
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004), § 21.62.....	13
Silver, Charles, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method</i> , 74 TULANE L. REV. 1809 (2000)	9-10
